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Secretary Note: 

During the year our major focus only could be only on disaster management to provide relief to the pandemic 

hit masses. SPPD had the opportunity to help the members of the most deserving sections of the society and 

thus mitigation of   sufferings of the members of communities severely hit by the lockdown corona pandemic 

caused measures formed the major part of the interventions of SPPD during the year of 2020-2 

 Though the entire population of our working areas had been badly affected by the impacts of Corona induced 

lockdown, some of the sections suffered very badly. The Migrant laborers both inter- state and the inter 

district migrant laborers, the daily wagers of different kinds of work, small vendors and workers of small-

scale units bore the brunt. Relief materials comprising of food rations in varied combos were distributed to 

the members of the families of the above-mentioned sections.  

The Hungry Child project was one of the major interventions that helped a good number children for many 

months during the crisis filled year.  By fulfilling the nutritional needs of the poor children, we could prevent 

many social evils such as child labor and child marriage. I take this opportunity to thank all our partners in 

particular the Give India, the Alumni of IIT and NIIT and all the individual donors. We only look forward to a 

better next year.  

The interventions during the year by SPPD are given hereunder.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

J.RAJU 

SECRETARY, SPPD 

 

 

 

 

 



SPPD - Page 3 

 Give India – COVID19 Relief Activities  

Family Support: 

Like all parts of the world, India and in particular, our target areas have been feeling the 

heat of the impacts of Covid19 pandemic situation. Apart from involving in extensive 

sensitization among the rural masses on the preventive aspects such as social distancing, 

wearing masks, washing hands etc, SPPD did its bit to mitigate the unprecedented 

economic hardships that the daily wagers had to undergo due to the lockdown measures.  

In the initial months of lockdown on observing, the untold sufferings of the homeless, daily 

wagers and migrant laborers especially those from nearby state of Tamil Nadu, SPPD 

extended assistance to those victims. Cash transfers to the tune of Rs.3000/- and 

Rs.5000/- each were distributed to the daily wage-earning families. Total of 682 daily 

wages family were supported with help of Give India.  

Chitra is 42 years old and she has two children her son the elder is studying second year 

bachelors in a local government college and works part time. Her daughter the younger 

child was studying twelfth grade during the peak of the Covid pandemic. Her father Senthil 

Kumar was an addict to alcohol and in the habit of creating ruckus often in the local area 

with his bad and aggressive behavior under the influence of alcohol. And thus, he never used 

to support towards the expenses of the family.  

Chitra had to maintain the family with the poor income she was earning and that of her son 

who was contributing with what he could, through the part time work he was doing along 

with his studies. The second wave of covid has dealt a heavy blow to the family. With the 

lockdown caused transport curtailment and loss of jobs, even the minimal income that was 

being earned by the mother and the son together was hit very badly. 

In these circumstances SPPD having identified Chitra as one of the most vulnerable and 

extended the Covid relief of direct bank transfer of Rs. 5000/. Within a few months Chitra’s 

husband had died due to alcohol induced disorders and she had got her daughter married 

off too soon afterwards.  

And the timely help in the form of Cash transfer during the peak of covid pandemic has gone 

a long way in helping the family to tide over the extremely difficult economic conditions 

during the period. And hence Chitra and her son thank Give India from the bottom of their 

hearts for this big help. 
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Nutritional kit saved children from hunger: 

One of the major impacts or landmark achievements of the project has been the effective 

prevention of the children becoming child laborers. The covid pandemic rendered a 

substantial number of persons belonging to the region have lost their livelihood. The 

unorganized sections such as daily wagers, small vendors, inter district migrant laborers 

etc form the majority of   the population of the region.  

The loss of livelihood is further worsened by the children of these communities missing 

the free noon meals they used to have when the schools were functioning prior to Corona 

pandemic period. These causes have led to children being sent for work in many families.   

Nutritional food kit being given by Give India to the children has gone a long way in 

preventing this.  

The villages falling under the project belong to the taluks of Musiri, Thuraiyur, Lalgudi TPet 

and Srirangam and Keeranur of Pudukottai districts of Tamil Nadu. 

As many as 1500 children belonging to the villages of the project area have been the direct 

beneficiaries receiving the monthly food kit sponsored by Give India. Similarly, well over 

6000 persons being the family members of these direct beneficiaries are the indirect 

beneficiaries of the project.  

Similarly, the plight of the children living with HIV and the children of persons living with 

HIV in this Covid pandemic times got worsened in our region. The help they were receiving 

have got stopped due to total focus help towards Covid interventions. For want of covid 

protection protocols the peer meeting etc. which used to be conducted during pre-covid 

days for the persons living with HIV etc. too had to be called off. 

Under such pathetic circumstances these children were protected by the distribution of 

the nutritional food kits and their CD4 count could be maintained properly. 

Subbulakshmi is 11 years old and is studying sixth grade. She has four members in the 

family apart from her parents her elder brother who is studying 9th grade forms part of the 

family. She walks 7 kilometers every day to her school along with her brother. 

Subbulakshmi’s father a daily wager is a chronic alcoholic and hence doesn’t contribute to 

the family’s maintenance. Her mother Amutha has been taking care of the family single 

handedly. She was working as a maid in a nearby small school. Since the pandemic induced 

lockdowns, she had gone out of job for many months.  
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And post pandemic she has started doing the job again but with a reduced salary. Thus, the 

financial struggle has been very heavy for the family and the children had been suffering 

badly. 

In such circumstances, the nutritional food kit being given by SPPD every month with the 

sponsorship of Give India has fulfilled the nutritional needs of Subbulakshmi to a very big 

extent.  For this great help the family is very grateful to SPPD and Give India. 

Thanks for the Opportunity to serve among the most vulnerable during 

pandemic!  

Since the outbreak of pandemic SPPD has been 

actively involved in mitigating the sufferings of the 

families of both interstate and inter district 

migrant laborers and livelihood lost families. Dry 

food rations, masks and sanitizers distributed 

to around 1500 migrant labor families in 3 

batches with Rs. 3500, Rs.950 and Rs.345 to 

460, 530 and 520 families respectively 

depending upon needs of stranded families during 

the two phase of lockdown.  

A total of relief materials worth one crore have been received by families affected by covid 

pandemic related loss of livelihood. By involving in direct transfer of cash digitalized 

transaction has been effectively implemented.  
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EDUCATIONAL MATERIAL SUPPORT – GIVE INDIA  

The objective of this programme was to encourage children from very poor background 
with their education and to reduce the early school drop-outs due to financial background. 

With the support of Give India and home donors, 189 students have received this 
educational material support and 52 children were provided with Nutritional support for 
HIV affected/infected children.  

Social Square – Fund Corp - COVID19 Relief Activities 

Pandemic hit people thank Fund Corp for providing food and hope together. 

The covid pandemic has been taking a heavy toll of the lives of the families belonging to 

the under privileged sections the children of these families are the most affected. 

Now together with the pandemic the flood disaster has added to the woes of the families 

belonging to the under privileged and marginalized sections in our working areas. 

A total of 170 families belonging to the villages of the administrative blocks of Musiri, 

Manaparai, Thuraiyur and Thottiam of the district of Trichirapalli and the urban limits of 

Trichirapalli city received the same. Each food kit worth Rs. 3500/- comprised of 25 

kilo grams of rice, 25 kg of wheat, lentils, sugar, oil, tea powder and spices etc meant 

for the entire month for the families.  

According to the beneficiaries this food kit not only helps them ward off the hunger of the 

children and adults alike but a big psychological boost to look for future livelihood. The 

one food items that would last for more than a month for these beneficiary   families, thus 

greatly relieve them from hunger and instill confidence level to withstand   to find 

alternative livelihood. 

Nutritious food kits have greatly helped in preventing school drop outs and child marriages 

of girls in pandemic times. In association with Alumni of IIT and NIIT these interventions 

are carried out.  
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Your Course – Educational Material Support  

In the current reporting year, 84 students who were not able to continue their studies 

after completing grade 10th & 12th due to poor family back ground poverty, uneducated 

parents, addiction to alcohol etc. were supported under the scheme. 

 

The aim of the project is to help those poor rural youth by giving training in skill-oriented 

works & education by breaking all the obstacles such as mid-day meal, travelling 

expenses, uniform, inner wears, note books and other study materials. We made it 

happen by the generous support of Your Course.  

 

WOMEN EMPOWERMENT PROGRMME 

The activities of women empowerment were carried out during the year without serious 

lacunae despite some difficulties were faced by the members in transportation. During the 

year as part of this intervention income generation and small entrepreneurial ventures 

were initiated by the women members of the Self-Help Groups promoted by SPPD in our 

target villages. ICICI and Samunati agriculture financing institution have extended credit 

assistance to a total of 921 women members belonging to 78 SHGs. 
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SPPD BOARD MEMBERS 

 

 

Member Name Gender Working Since Designation 
 
 

Mrs.R.Gayathri Female 17.08.2008 President 

Mr.J.Raju Male 01.08.1995 Secretary 

Mr.K.Subramaniyan Male 01.03.2021 Treasurer 

Mrs. S.Latha Male 01.03.2021 Executive  Member 

Mr. K. Padmanaban Male 25.02.1996 Executive  Member 

Mrs.M.Helen Rose Female 26.08.2018 Executive  Member 

Mrs.M.M.Sirumalar Female 22.08.2010 Executive  Member 
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RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS 2020- 2021 

RECEIPTS Rs.          Ps.   PAYMENTS Rs.          Ps. 

Cash On Hand 62480.05   
FOREIGN CONTRIBUTION 

PROGRAMME   

Cash At Bank  500277.72   JHC-Evening Study Centre 121306.00 

Contribution Received From 

Institutional Donors 5309619.06   JHC-Nutritional Supplement 61280.00 

Bank Interest 25377.00   Give India - Children's Programme 3821378.00 

      Global Giving Programme 614800.00 

      Administration Expenses 610270.20 

        

          

Local Contribution Programme     Local Contribution Programme Exp   

Give India  4963662.17   Women Empowerment Programme 1334610.50 

ICICI Referral Income 1564381.00   Give India - Children's Programme 3402389.00 

Samunnati Referral Income 173425.00   Scientific Publishing Services -CSR 386500.00 

Other Local Contribution 25300.00   Administration Expenses      686679.00 

Rent 204000.00     
          

SHG's Development Programme     Fixed Assets:   

Subscription 12000.00   Computer & Printer 0.00 

      Furniture 0.00 

      Tools & Equipment 0.00 

          

      Current Assets   

      TDS 45500.00 

      Rent advance 62556.00 

          

      Closing Balance:   

      Cash on hand 53246.55 

      Cash at Bank 1640006.75 

          

Total 12840522.00   Total 12840522.00 
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BALANCE SHEET  2020-2021 

Particulars 2020-2021 2019-2020 

Amount  in 
Rs. 

Percentage Amount  in 
Rs. 

Percentage 

          

Asset / Application of Funds         

Fixed Assets 3456764.85 69.3321575 3868431.85 69.34 

Cash & Bank Balance 318499.24 6.38812312 562757.77 10.09 

Deposit / Advance / Loans 1210539 24.2797194 1147983.00 20.58 

Total 4985803.09 100.00 5579172.62 100.00 

          

Liabilities / Source of Funds         

Donors Account 0   0   

Fixed Asser Reserve 0   0   

Deposit / Advances / Loans 800000 100 1400000 100 

Total 800000 100 1400000 100 

 

 

INCOME & EXPENDITURE 2020 – 2021 

 

Particulars 2020-2021 2019- 2020 

Income Amount in 

Rs. 

Percentage 

% 

Amount in 

Rs. 

Percentage 

% 

Grants 5309619.06 43.25 1086620.90 27.85 

Bank Interest 25377.00 0.21 8004.00 0.21 

Local Contributions 6942768.17 56.55 2806945.50 71.94 

Total 12277764.23 100.00 3901570.40 100.00 

Excess of Expenditure over 

Income 

26884.53   3362758.30   

Expenses         

Programmes 9742263.50 79.52 4674083.96 79.50 

Management 2096949.20 17.12 726362.74 12.36 

Depreciation 411667.00 3.36 478630.00 8.14 

Total 12250879.70 100.00 5879076.70 100.00 

Excess of Income over 

Expenditure 
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Remuneration to Board Members for 2020 – 2021 

 

Sl.No Name Position on Board 
Gross Remuneration 

(Rs.) 

1. Mrs.R.Gayathri, MSW, B.Ed President 0 

2. Mr.J.Raju, M.A., L.L.B Secretary 0 

3. Mr.K.Subramaniyan Treasurer 0 

4. Mr. K.Padmanaban, B.Sc., B.Ed Executive Member 0 

5. Mrs. S.Latha Executive Member 0 

6. Mrs.M.Helen Rose  Executive Member 0 

7. Ms.M.M.Sirumalar Executive Member 0 

 
 

Reimbursement to Board Members for 2020– 2021 

 

1 International Travel Rs.0 

2 Domestic Travel Rs.0 

3 Local Conveyance Rs.0 

4 Entertainment Expenses Rs.0 

5 Others Rs.0 
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Details of Staff 

S.No. Particulars 
Full time Part time 

Total 
Male Female Male Female 

1 No. of staff 4 7 10 12 33 

 

Distribution of Staff according to ‘salary levels and gender break up’ 

 

S.No. Particulars 
Full time Part time 

Total 
Male Female Male Female 

1 Less than 5000 0 0 10 12 22 

2 5001-10000 3 7   10 

4 10001-25000 1 0   1 

5 Above 25000 0 0   0 

Grand total 33 
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Salary and Benefits of NGO Head, Highest and lowest paid staff 

members 

 

 Name Designation Remuneration 

Operational Head of the 

organization (including 

honorarium) 

Mr.J.Raju Secretary  Rs.0 

Highest paid person in the 

Organisation (staff or 

consultant) 

Mr.Lional Documentation Rs.19,000 

Lowest paid person in the 

organization (staff or 

consultant) 

Mrs.R.Kanimozhi Office Assistant Rs. 5,500 
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